issued under the Hungarian National Bank's Bond Funding for Growth Scheme. We

expect that these debt maturities will be potentially refinanced, supporting the overall

liquidity profile.

The senior unsecured bonds issued by 4iG under the Hungarian National Bank’s Bond

Funding for Growth Scheme have a covenant requiring the accelerated repayment of the

outstanding nominal debt amount if the debt rating of the bond stays below B+ for more

than two years (grace period) or drops at CCC (or below). Such a development could

adversely affect the company’s liquidity profile. The rating headroom to entering the grace

period remains two notches in this scenario. We therefore see no significant risk of the

rating-related covenant being triggered. In addition to the rating deterioration covenant,

bond covenants include a financial covenant of maximum 5.0x net debt/EBITDA to be

first measured on YE 2024 results where breaches in three consecutive years would

cause an event of default (meaning the earliest is a risk when checked in 2027 spring

based on 2024-26 results). Based on our projections, net debt/EBITDA ratio is expected

to remain below 5x in the three years considered.

Balance in HUF m 2024E 2025E 2026E

Unrestricted cash (t-1)   53,175   48,934   33,484

Open committed credit lines (t-1)   -   -   -

FOCF   (19,936)   (4,662)   9,162

Short-term debt (t-1)   12,663   14,668   55,875

Coverage >200% >200% 76%

-30%
-20%
-10%
0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%
100%

(60,000)
(40,000)
(20,000)

-
20,000
40,000
60,000
80,000

100,000
120,000
140,000
160,000
180,000
200,000

2021 2022 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

Cash flow from operations (LHS)
FOCF (LHS)
Scope-adjusted FOCF/debt (RHS)

-

3x

6x

9x

12x

15x

-

60,000

120,000

180,000

240,000

300,000

2021 2022 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E

Scope-adjusted EBITDA (LHS) EBITDA interest cover (RHS)

Cash flow cover expected at
breakeven over the cycle

Adequate liquidity

Full covenant compliance

4iG Nyrt.
Hungary, Telecommunication Services

13 December 2024 SRG_RR_COR_22-1 10/11

Supplementary rating drivers: -1 notch

We view 4iG’s financial policy as a negative rating driver, resulting in a one-notch

negative adjustment to the standalone credit assessment. This is driven by the rather

ambitious debt-funded acquisitions which have been carried out during the last four years

and originally limited exposure to telecoms services, leading to heightened execution and

integration risks. Moreover, the maintenance of such assessment on the company’s

financial policy reflects our cautious stance regarding 4iG’s investment phase over the

next years. As such, the issuer rating will continue to incorporate the one-notch negative